

## Effective Date: November 25, 2003

Policy Number: 3214

# Title: ROAD WEIGHT LIMITS AND ROAD BANS

## 1. Policy Statement

1.1. Clear Hills County will protect County roads from damage resulting from use by heavy vehicular traffic.

## 2. <u>General</u>

2.1. A Road Protection Committee will be appointed to implement road weight limits and bans on County roads. The committee will consist of one Councillor, the Public Works Superintendent and one Road Foreman.

## 3. <u>Responsibilities</u>

- 3.1. Responsibility of the Road Protection Committee
  - 3.1.1. The responsibility of the Committee will be to establish road bans and road weight limits
- 3.2. Responsibility of the Public Works Superintendent
  - 3.2.1. The responsibility of the Public Works Superintendent will include the following:
    - Educating road users about compliance;
    - Dealing with road route designations and exemptions;
    - Co-ordinating the County road protection program with Provincial authorities;
    - Ensuring that all bridges are signed with the maximum allowable weight and;
    - Maintaining records of:
      - Minutes of Road Protection Committee meetings.
      - Roadway locations, with the percentage axle weight allowed on those - roadways; and
      - Bridge locations, with the maximum allowable weight allowed on those bridges.

#### 3.3. Responsibility Of Council

3.3.1. Council has the final authority to rescind or amend any decisions made by the Road Protection Committee.

## 4. End of Policy

ADOPTED Resolution #C190-03 Date: March 25, 2003

AMENDED Resolution #C876-03 Date: November 25, 2003